Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. 2012-0052-DWI/TRV

AMENDMENT NO. 4
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN
SANTA FE COUNTY AND
CHRISTUS ST. VINCENT REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER

This Amendment is made and entered into as of this L“*day of _ZZQ,L, 2015, by and between Santa Fe
County, a political subdivision of the State of New Mexico (hereinafter referred to as “the County”) and
CHRISTUS St. Vincent Regional Medical Center, (hereinafter referred to as “Contractor™).

WHEREAS, on November 8, 2011 the County and the Contractor entered into Agreement
No. 2012-0052-DWI/TRV (Agreement) in the amount of $300,000.00 for the Contractor to provide
detoxification services; and

WHEREAS, by Amendment No. 1 dated August 1, 2012, the Agreement was amended to
extend the term of the Agreement for one year to November 8, 2013 and increase the total
compensation by $300,000.00 for a total contract sum of $600,000.00; and

WHEREAS, by Amendment No. 2 dated August 27, 2013, the Agreement was amended to
extend the term of the Agreement for one year to November 8, 2014 and increase the total
compensation by $300,000.00 for a total contract sum of $900,000.00 and;

WHEREAS, by Amendment No. 3 dated December 8, 2014, the Agreement was amended
to extend the term of the Agreement for a year four through November 8, 2015; increase the total
compensation by $300,000.00 for a total contract sum of $1,200,000.00; change the scope of work
to allow CHRISTUS St. Vincent, Care Connection the use of a Santa Fe County Vehicle; and allow
the County the use of office space at the Contractor’s facility; and

WHEREAS, according to Paragraph 3 (Effective Date and Term) of the Agreement the
County may extend the term of the Agreement in one year increments for a total term of four years;
and

WHEREAS, according to Paragraph 15 (No Oral Modifications; Written Amendments
Required) of the Agreement the parties may amend the Agreement by and instrument in writing
executed by the parties; and

WHEREAS, the term of the Agreement is due to expire on November 8, 2015, a re-bid or
solicitation for these services is pending but not yet completed, and Contractor’s services are needed
until the solicitation for the continuation of these important services is completed; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to increase the Contractor’s compensation by $25,000.00 and
extend the term of the Agreement for 60 days until January 9, 2016, when the procurement of these
services will be completed and the community can continue to receive the benefits of an alcohol and
drug detoxification facility thereby reducing the burden on law enforcement and on hospital
emergency services.

IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

l|Page



Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. 2012-0052-DWI/TRV

1. Article 2 (Compensation, Invoicing, and Set-Off) of the Agreement is amended by deleting
subparagraph 2 and replace it with:

2)  The amount payable to the Contractor under this Agreement as amended
by Amendment No. 4 shall not exceed Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars
($25,000.00) for the period of November 9, 2015 to January 9, 2016, exclusive
of NM grt. In no event shall the total compensation paid to the Contractor by the
County exceed One Million Two Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars
($1,225,000.00), exclusive of NM grt.

2. Article 3 (Effective Date and Term) of the Agreement is amended by adding a new
subparagraph (d) to read:

(d) Pursuant to this Amendment No. 4, the parties agree to extend the term of this
Agreement for 60 days from November 9, 2015 to January 9, 2016.

3. All other provisions of Agreement No. 2012-0052-DWLI/TRV not specifically amended or
modified by Amendment Nos. 1, 2, 3, and this Amendment No. 4 shall remain in full force and
effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 4 as of the date first
written above.

SANTA FE COUNTY

FHaetr oo usec )0- 59 /5
Katherine Miller, Manager / Date
Santa Fe County

Approved as to form:

ﬁ@ A D f Jomz2-r5"

Gregory S. Shaffer Date
Santa Fe County Attorney
Finance Department
to2x{ts
Date

Finance Director

CONTRACTOR - CHRISTUS ST. VINCENT REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER

By: //f//é‘/ __ (/1 / IS”

(bignathre and title) i MFDE ) Date/

(ﬁ[mﬁm"fﬂfb/

2|Page



